SRA / SRN
Crane Wheel Systems SRA / SRN M 1501 406 E-EN-2014-08
2
Alterations reserved – SIBRE Siegerland-Bremsen GmbH – Auf der Stücke 1-5 – D-35708 Haiger, Germany
Tel.: +49 2773 94000 – Fax: +49 2773 9400-10 – e-mail: info@sibre.de – www.sibre.de
CRANE WHEEL SYSTEMS
SRA / SRN
M 1501 406 E-EN-2014-08
General
The crane wheel systems of the SRA / SRN series take over transport tasks in crane and chassis construction and can be used anywhere
in track undercarriages in the materials handling. They are available as driven wheelsets SRA and non-driven wheelsets SRN.
Codification
SRAE 630 x 160 / 210 – 1 – FA 127 – H 105
SRNE 630 x 160 / 210 – 1
          End of drive shaft
          W – Gear teeth DIN 5480
          P – Feather key DIN 6885/1, Ø
          H – Shrink disc, Ø
       Typ – Size of gearbox
          Mounting option (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)
               Width of wheel b2
    Cutout of wheel b1
      Size 315, 400, 500, 630
 SRAE  SIBRE, wheelset, driven, corner hinge assembly
 SRAK  SIBRE, wheelset, driven, box girder assembly
 SRAD  SIBRE, wheelset, driven, direct mounting
 SRNE  SIBRE, wheelset, non-driven, corner hinge assembly
 SRNK  SIBRE, wheelset, non-driven, box girder assembly
 SRND  SIBRE, Wheelset, Non-driven, Direkteinbau
Design and mounting features
The wheelsets can be designed for corner hinge assembly, box girder assembly and direct mounting.
The type corner hinge assembly has proven advantageous by means of delivery of the fully assembled wheelset. The mounting and remo-
val is carried out by directly removing the wheel / shaft unit in conjunction with a notched profil girder section at one corner.
This solution offers quick installation and removal of wheel sets and thus a highly available system. Wheelsets of type box girder assemly
and direct mounting are delivered as single parts, thus the wheelset must not be dismantled for the mounting.
If the customer has profil girders with no possible machining of the bores of the flange bearing housing, it is possible to burn out the
holes in the pofil girder. The centering of the flange bearing housings is taken by clamping pins DIN 1481. After the exact alignment of
the wheelsets the holes for the clamping pins in the flange bearing housings and in the box girder are made jointly.
The flange connection thus can be released at any time and then be reassembled accurately.
Crane Wheel Systems SRA / SRN M 1501 406 E-EN-2014-08
4
Alterations reserved – SIBRE Siegerland-Bremsen GmbH – Auf der Stücke 1-5 – D-35708 Haiger, Germany
Tel.: +49 2773 94000 – Fax: +49 2773 9400-10 – e-mail: info@sibre.de – www.sibre.de
CRANE WHEEL SYSTEMS
SRA / SRN
M 1501 406 E-EN-2014-08
GENERAL
The crane wheel systems of the SRA / SRN series take over transport tasks in crane and chassis construction and can be used
anywhere in track undercarriages in the materials handling. They are available as driven wheelsets SRA and non-driven wheel-
sets SRN.
DESIGN AND MOUNTING FEATURES
The wheelsets can be designed for corner hinge assembly, box girder assembly and direct mounting.
The type corner hinge assembly has proven advantageous by means of delivery of the fully assembled wheelset. The mounting

nment of the wheelsets the holes for the clamping pins in the flange bearing housings and in the box girder are made jointly.
The flange connection thus can be released at any time and then be reassembled accurately.
CODIFICATION
Alterations reserved – SIBRE Siegerland-Bremsen GmbH – Auf der Stücke 1-5 – D-35708 Haiger, Germany
Tel.: +49 2773 94000 – Fax: +49 2773 9400-10 – e-mail: info@sibre.de – www.sibre.de
M 1501 406 E-EN-2014-08
CRANE WHEEL SYSTEMS
SRA / SRN
TECHNICAL DETAILS
WHEELS
The wheels for the corner hinge assembly series are made out of nodular graphite cast iron GJS–700–2. The connection of wheel
/ impeller shaft is designed with a cylindrical interference fit assembly. The wheels for the box girder assembly respectively direct
mounting are forged out of 42CrMo4QT. For size 315 the connection of wheel / impeller shaft is designed with a cylindrical feather
key connection, sizes 400, 500 und 630 come along with a clamping set. If high wear is expected, for both materials the rolling
surface and the wheel flange can be hardened. The hardening is used exclusively to minimize wear.
Roller bearing and temperature range
The wheelsets are float-mounted in the flange bearing housings respectively profil girders with spherical roller bearings. With
additional shim rings per wheelset, the tolerance in the floating bearing can be adjusted from 0.1 up to 0.25 mm during assembly.
By means of lubricating nipples in the flange bearing housings, the bearings can be lubricated. As lubricant a KP2K fat according
to DIN 51502 or an equivalent quality lubricant has to be used. This standard lubricant is used in a temperature range of -20 C to
+60 C.
Wheel shafts
The wheel shafts are made out of material 42CrM04QT. According to customer‘s specifications, the drive shafts can be designed
with the
following alternative connections for shaft mounted gearboxes (all manufacturers) up to their max. allowed diameter:
• with feather key according to DIN 6885/1  (type P)
• for mountings with shrink discs  (type H)
• with spline DIN 5480  (type W)
• extended with coupling and connecting shaft as central drive
Flange bearing housings
The flange bearings housings are made out of material GJS-500-7. In the standard version, the flange bearing housings will be
bolted with locking bolts and screw nuts to the profil girder of the customer. If there are burnt out mounting holes, the flange
bearings have to be additionally fixed with clamping pins during mounting. In this case, an exact alignment of the wheelsets is to
make sure absolutely.
Compensation of span
The span between the spherical roller bearings and locking rings in the flange bearing housings / girder construction can be
modified by means of replaceable shim rings.
Wheelset SRA / SRN Number and size of shim
rings per wheelset Max. adjustability
315 2 x 3,5 mm, 2 x 1,0 mm ± 4,5 mm
400 4 x 3,5 mm, 6 x 1,0 mm ± 10 mm
500 4 x 3,5 mm, 6 x 1,0 mm ± 10 mm
630 4 x 3,5 mm, 10 x 1,0 mm ± 12 mm
TYPES OF MOUNTING
Variation Type of mounting Centering of flange Delivery of wheelset
1 corner hinge assembly Machined Complete
2 corner hinge assembly Flame-cutted Complete (with additional
clamping pins for fixing)
3 box girder assembly